

To Be Argued By:
JAMES B. FISHMAN
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2020-00008
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2018-1250
New York County Clerk's Index No. 650932/17

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

HIMMELSTEIN, MCCONNELL, GRIBBEN, DONOGHUE & JOSEPH, LLP,
HOUSING COURT ANSWERS, INC., and MICHAEL MCKEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY INC.,
A MEMBER OF LEXISNEXIS GROUP, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JAMES B. FISHMAN
FISHMANLAW, PC
400 Madison Avenue, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 897-5840
Facsimile: (212) 983-4356

JEFFREY E. GLEN
ANDERSON KILL P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 278-1000
Facsimile: (212) 278 1733

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

May 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Bender’s deceptive and misleading representations about the Tanbook.....	6
III. Bender’s deficient and inaccurate publication of significant portions of the Rent Regulation laws in the Tanbook.....	6
IV. Bender’s deceptive sale of the Tanbook to the general public	14
A. Bender’s pre-suit deceptive sales practices	14
B. Bender’s post-suit deceptive sales practices	15
C. Bender’s post-appeal deceptive sales practices.....	16
V. The Appellants’ reasonable belief and understanding of the Tanbook’s purported completeness, accuracy and reliability	18
VI. The harm to Appellants, the class and rent regulated tenants generally.....	20
VII. The Martorell case demonstrates actual harm to the class.....	20
VIII. Bender’s admitted knowledge of the Tanbook’s errors	22
IX. The Appellants’ complaint and motion practice below.....	23
X. The First Department’s decision.....	24

ARGUMENT	26
POINT I —	
THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AMPLY STATES A CLAIM THAT BENDER ENGAGED IN DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF GENERAL BUSINESS LAW §349	26
A. The Deceptive Practices Act is a broad remedial statute intended to apply to “virtually all economic activity” in the state.	26
B. The FAC fully and amply asserts all of the elements of a deceptive practices claim	28
1. The elements of a §349 claim	28
2. The FAC properly alleges “consumer-oriented” conduct	29
3. Neither intentional conduct nor reliance is required to be alleged	29
C. Both the Motion Court, and, implicitly, the First Department, erroneously found the sale of the Tanbook was not “consumer oriented conduct”	30
1. §349 claims are not limited to those involving “personal, family or household” transactions	30
D. The First Department improperly created a “personal, family or household purpose” test for a §349 claim	32
E. No other department of the Appellate Division has recognized or adopted the First Department’s “personal, family or household purpose” test	35
1. Second Department	36
2. Third Department	37
3. Fourth Department	37

F. The Appellate Division incorrectly applied the “deception as injury” limitation to this case	38
--	----

POINT II —

THE REPRESENTATIONS OF COMPLETENESS, ACCURACY AND AUTHORITATIVENESS THAT FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE TANBOOK AND ITS MARKETING ARE BINDING ON BENDER	43
--	----

A. Summary	43
------------------	----

B. The statements made in the Tanbook itself and on Bender’s online store are express warranties	44
---	----

C. The “disclaimer” upon which the Appellate Division relied did not disclaim the warranty of completeness	48
---	----

D. The hidden disclaimer was ineffective	49
--	----

E. The FAC adequately pled reliance	50
---	----

F. Bender did not, and could not, expressly disclaim its warranty because it pertains to the very purpose of the product	52
--	----

POINT III —

BENDER’S FAILURE TO PROMPTLY NOTIFY ITS CUSTOMERS WHO HAD PURCHASED THE 2016 TANBOOK THAT IT HAD OMITTED, OR INCORRECTLY PUBLISHED, NUMEROUS SIGNIFICANT PORTIONS OF NEW YORK’S RENT REGULATIONS CONSTITUTED A BREACH OF CONTRACT AND AN ONGOING FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION	55
---	----

POINT IV —

THE APPELLATE DIVISION INCORRECTLY DISREGARDED BENDER’S BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING	59
---	----

A. Longstanding precedent from this Court establishes the importance of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing 59

B. The Appellate Division ignored this Court’s longstanding jurisprudence and instead relied solely on its own, inapposite, authority 60

CONCLUSION 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 NY2d 144, 773 N.E.2d 496, 746 N.Y.S.2d 131 (2002).....	60
<i>Amalfitano v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 128 AD3d 743 (2d Dept. 2015)	42
<i>Baytree Capital Assoc., LLC v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 10 Misc 3d 1053[A], 2005 NY Slip Op 51927[U] (Sup Ct. NY Co. 2005).....	35
<i>Belair Care Ctr., Inc. v. Cool Insuring Agency, Inc.</i> , 168 AD 3d 1162 (3d Dept. 2019)	37
<i>BitSight Tech., Inc. v. SecurityScorecard, Inc.</i> , 143 AD3d 619 (1st Dept. 2016).....	34
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 200 (2004)	27
<i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. Clearview Maintenance & Servs., Inc.</i> , 150 AD 3d 954 (2d Dept. 2017).....	36
<i>City of N.Y. v. T-Mobile United States</i> , 2020 NYLJ LEXIS 791(Sup. Ct., NY Co., April 15, 2020)	30
<i>Collazo v. Netherland Prop. Assets LLC</i> , ___NY3d___, 2020 NY Slip Op 02128.....	28
<i>Cooper Sq. Realty, Inc v. Bldg. Link, LLC</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 30197[U] (Sup Ct, NY County 2010).....	35
<i>Corsello v. Verizon NY, Inc.</i> , 77 AD 3d 344 (2d Dept. 2010)	36
<i>Crawford Furniture Mfg. Corp. v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania Lumbermen’s Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 881 (4th Dept. 1997)	37
<i>Cruz v. NYNEX Information Resources</i> , 263 A.D.2d 285 (1st Dept 2000)	31, 32

<i>Dalton v. Educational Testing Services</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384, 639 N.Y.S.2d 977, 663 N.E.2d 289 (1995)	59
<i>Deven Lithographers v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 199 AD2d 0 (1st Dept. 1993)	49
<i>Donahue v. Ferolito, Vultaggio & Sons</i> , 13 AD3d 77 (1st Dept. 2004), <i>lv. denied</i> 4 NY3d 706 (2005)	42
<i>Elacqua v. Physicians' Reciprocal Insurers</i> , 52 AD 3d 886 (3d Dept. 2008)	37
<i>Factory Assocs. & Exporters, Inc. v. Lehigh Safety Shoes Co., LLC</i> , 382 Fed. Appdx. 110, 111-112 (2d Cir. 2010)	51
<i>Matter of Food Parade, Inc. v. Off. of Consumer Affairs of Nassau</i> , 7 NY3d 568 (2006)(dissent, Graffeo, J.)	28
<i>Friedman v. Tishman Speyer</i> , 107 AD3d 569 (1st Dept. 2013)	60
<i>Gale v. IBM</i> , 9 AD 3d 446 (2nd Dept., 2004)	25
<i>Ghee v. Apple-Metro, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 575326 (SDNY 2018)	41
<i>Gillis v. QRX Pharma Ltd.</i> , 197 F.Supp.3d 557 (SDNY 2016)	46
<i>Goldenberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 8 F.Supp.3d 467,482 (SDNY 2014)	51
<i>Gomez-Jimenez v. New York Law School</i> , 103 AD3d 13 (1st Dept., 2012)	43
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)	27, 34
<i>Hamilton v. Miller</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 592 (2014)	17
<i>Harris v. Dutchess County Bd. of Co-op Education</i> , 50 Misc3d 750,771 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Co. 2015)	43

<i>Imperia v. Marvin Windows of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 297 A.D.2d 621 (2nd Dept. 2002)	46
<i>Jack Kelly Partners LLC v. Zegelstein</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op 32999[U] (Sup Ct, NY County 2009).....	35
<i>Jeffrey's Auto Body, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1342 (4th Dept. 2015).....	37
<i>Jesmer v. Retail Magic, Inc.</i> , 55 AD3d 171 (2nd Dept. 2008)	48
<i>Joseph Martin, Jr Delicatessen, Inc. v. Schumacher</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 105 (1981)	45
<i>Karlin v. IVF America, Inc.</i> , 93 NY2d 282 (1999)	27, 34
<i>Klein v. Robert's Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 AD 3d 63 (2nd Dept. 2006)	51
<i>Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	30
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat'l Assn. v. CAPCO Am. Securitization Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 27781 (SDNY)	46
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	23
<i>M & T Mortg. Corp. v. White</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	30
<i>Manier v. L'Oreal U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 116139 (July 18, 2017, SDNY).....	51
<i>Martorell v. DHCR</i> (Sup Ct., NY Co. Index No.100733/16).....	20
<i>Medical Society v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 15 AD 3d 206 (1st Dept. 2005).....	34
<i>Mid Is. LP v. Hess Corp.</i> , 41 Misc 3d 1237[A], 2013 NY Slip Op 52043[U] (Sup Ct, NY County 2013).....	35

<i>Milau Associates v. North Ave. Development Corp.</i> , 42 NY2d 482 (1977)	46
<i>North State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Group Co.</i> , 102 AD 3d 5 (2d Dept. 2012).....	36
<i>Orlander v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 289 (2nd Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)	1, 28, 29, 39
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 427, 541 N.Y.S.2d 340, 539 N.E.2d 96 [1989].....	17
<i>Matter of People v. Northern Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 169 AD 3d 527 (1st Dept. 2019)	34
<i>Plavin v. Group Health Inc.</i> , ___NY3d___, 2020 NY Slip Op 02025.....	28, 34
<i>Price v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 2018 U.S.Dist LEXIS 138473 (SDNY).....	46
<i>Rice v. Penguin Putnam Inc.</i> , 289 AD2d 318 (2nd Dept. 2001)	43
<i>Rowe v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 62, 412 N.Y.S 2d 827, 385 N.E.2d 566 (1978).....	59, 60
<i>Scarola v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 146 AD3d 692 (1st Dept. 2017).....	34
<i>Sheth v. NY Life Ins. Co.</i> , 273 AD2d 72 (1st Dept. 2000)	34
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 94 NY2d 43 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. General Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 648, 674 N.Y.S.2d 267, 697 N.E.2d 168 (1998).....	59
<i>Taormina v. Hibsher</i> , 215 AD2d 549 (2nd Dept 1995).....	57

<i>Triple Z Postal Servs., Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 13 Misc 3d 1241[A], 2006 NY Slip Op 52202[U] (Sup Ct. NY Co. 2006)	35
<i>Uniflex, Inc. v. Olivetti Corp. of Am.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 538(1st Dep't 1982)	54
<i>Union Ave. Estateas, LLC v. Garsan Realty Inc.</i> , 170 AD3d 498 (1st Dept. 2019)	57
<i>Van Valkenburgh, Nooger & Neville v. Hayden Publ. Co.</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 34, 330 N.Y.S. 2d 329, 281 N.E.2d 142, <i>rearg denied</i> 30 N.Y.2d 880, cert denied 409 U.S. 875	59
<i>Walker v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 84 NY2d 360 (1994)	33
<i>Warren W. Fane, Inc. v. Tri-State Diesel, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1806773 (NDNY 2014)	49
<i>Weiss v. Herman</i> , 193 A.D.2d 383 (1st Dep't 1993)	46
<i>Wintel Serv. Corp. v. MSW Elecs. Corp.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 764 (2nd Dep't 1990)	54
<i>Zurakov v. Register.com, Inc.</i> , 304 AD 2d 176 (1st Dept. 2003)	41
Statutes	
15 USC §45	29
2019 N.Y. ALS 36, 2019 N.Y. Laws 36, 2019 N.Y. Ch. 36, 2019 N.Y.	17
Emergency Tenant Protection Act (“ETPA”)	8 9, 10, 15
General Business Law §349	<i>passim</i>
General Business Law § 349(h)	33, 34, 36
Givens, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book 19, GBL§349 at 565	28, 30

	PAGE(S)
The Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019 ("HSTPA")	17
National Consumer Law Center, section 11.4.2.8.4	41
New York's Deceptive Practices Act (General Business Law Art. 22-A).....	26
Real Property Law, the Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law, the General Obligations Law	17
Rent Regulation Laws	<i>passim</i>
Rent Stabilization Law ("RSL")	8, 9, 15, 21
RPAPL	42
RSC.....	8, 9
RSC §2526.2(c)(1)	9
RSC §2526.2(c)(2)	9
RSL §26-509(b)(2)(ii)	8
UCC §2-313	46
UCC 1-201(10).....	49
UCC § 2-316(b)	49
UCC §2-719	53
 Rules	
CPLR 4511(a)	17
CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i)	1
GBL §350	26
GBL §399-c	27, 33
GBL §399-p	27, 33
GBL §399-p	33

Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.13(a)	63
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.13(c)(1)	63

Other Authorities

Governor's Approval Mem, Bill Jacket	27
Governor's Approval Mem, L 1970, ch 43, 1970	26
Governor's Approval Mem L 1980, chs 345, 346	27
Lexis in 2000. https://www.nytimes.com/1998/04/28/business/the-media-business-times-mirror-sells-legal-unit-to-british-dutch-publisher.html	5
<i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> , 9 th ed. (2016), National Consumer Law Center, at section 11.4.2.8.4	41
